## 502167363 12/18/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Witold Gajewski	12/14/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Litens Automotive Partnership
Street Address:	730 Rowntree Dairy Road
City:	Woodbridge, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L4L 5T9

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12645230

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2486410270

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (248) 641-1600 Email: jjohnson@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 828

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15417-000024/US/CPA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael D. Zalobsky

Total Attachments: 2

source=20121218\_Executed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=20121218\_Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029492 FRAME: 0316 CH \$40 00 1267

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS GAJEWSKI, Witold, a Canadian citizen, whose postal address is 75 Summitteest Drive, Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4S 1A8, Canadian, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

#### SYNCHRONOUS DRIVE APPARATUS

for which a Patent Application has been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2009 as Serial No. 12/645,230;

WHEREAS, LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP, a legal entity, established under the laws of Ontario, Canada having a place of business at 730 Rowntree Dairy Road, Woodbridge, Ontario, L4L 5T9, CANADA, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, GAJEWSKI, Witold, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

GAJEWSKI, Witold AGREES to do all things reasonably required of him and to execute all instruments submitted to him by the assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and GAJEWSKI, Witold hereby requests and authorizes the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP, its successors and assigns.

EXECUTED at Concord this 4 day of Dec., 2012.

GAJEWSKI, Witold

PATENT REEL: 029492 FRAME: 0317

# STATEMENT BY WITNESS

is 67 TOLES MAIL BRANDOW, LEGIS was personally present and did see GAJEWSKI, Witold who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 029492 FRAME: 0318

**RECORDED: 12/18/2012**